MFRS 16 introduces a single, on balance sheet lease accounting for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-

of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its

obligation to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases

of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be

classified as finance or operating leases.

As allowed by the transitional provision of MFRS 16, the Group and the Company has elected to adopt

the modified retrospective approach with no restatement of comparative and cumulative adjustments

resulting from the initial application of MFRS 16 which is to be recognised in retained earnings and

reserves as at 1 January 2019, as disclosed below:

 9

A2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

 Adoption of Standards, Issue Committee (“IC”) Interpretation and Amendments (continued)

MFRS 16 Leases (continued)

 As previously

reported

 MFRS 16

 adjustments

As

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

1 January 2019

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  Right-of-use assets - 71,190 71,190

  Finance lease receivables - 21,191 21,191

  Other receivables and prepaid expenses 74,359 (1,706) 72,653

  Lease liabilities - (88,069) (88,069)

  Retained earnings (563,907) (2,430) (566,337)

  Non-controlling interests (5,559) (176) (5,735)

Standards, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not adopted the following new and revised Standards, IC Interpretation and Amendments

that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business1

Amendments to MFRS 101

and MFRS 108

Definition of Material1

Amendments to MFRS 10 and

MFRS 128

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its

Associate or Joint Venture2

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards1

1  Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020